
FOREIGN CLAIMS SETTLEMENT COMMISSION 

OF THE UNITED STATES 

Washington 25 , D. C• 


-- '\ 


••In The Matter Of The Claim Of 
' 

• ' ELLA WYMAN and FRANK H. WYMAN as .. •
Claim No •• OZ-4347Trustees under Indent~e of Trust •

dated January 21, 1949, known as • 
• 
•ELLA WYMAN B 'IRUST •• 

ELLA WYMAN and THOMAS G. WYMAN as Claim No.•• CZ-4348Trustees under- Indenture. of Trust ..
•dated January 21, 1949, knOlm as ·•• Decision No. OZ-3529

ELLA WYMAN C '!RUST '••C/o Frank H. Wyman 

375 Park Avenue 

New York 22, New York 

: 

•• 
r 

Under the International Claims Settlem~nt-•
•

Act of 1949, as amended •
• 

........_ ..._ 


Counsel fo~ Olatmants: 
. 

Gardner, Morrison &Rogers 

Suite 1126 Woodward Building 

Washington 5, D. C. 
 .. 

FINAL DECISION .. _ 

The Commission issued its Proposed Decisj..on denying these.. claims on 

June 29, 1962. A copy of the Proposed Decision was duly served upon the 

claimants. 

Claimants filed objections, submitting a brief and additional evi­
. 

dence in support thereof. Pursuant to claimants' request a hearing vae 
( 

held on August 15, 1962, ,at which time the Commission heard testimony, 
J 

an.d the arguments of claimants·' represents.tive; Upon consideration of 

the entire record, it is 

CBD!RED that the Proposed Decision be amended as follows, and as 

amended be entered as the Final Deoision on these claims: 

These olaias w~re eaoh filed in the amount of $247,691.0.3 against the 

Government of Cseohoslovakia under Title IV of the International Glaias 

Settleaent Aot of 1949, as amended. 

The claias are eaoh based on a one-quarter interest in1 

http:represents.ti


- 2 ­

(1) 15,810 shares of Westbohmischer Bergbau Aktienvere· 
(2) 225 shares of Aussiger Chemische 	 in 
(3) 	 a clai~ against Pojizerske Bavlnarske Zavody Narod i 

Podnik ' n 

Section 404 of the Act ' provides, inter alia, for the determination by 

the Commission in accordance with applicable substantive law, including in­

ternational law, of the validity a.nd amount of claims by nationals of the 

United States against the Government of Czechoslovakia for l-0sses resulting 

from nationalization or other taking on and after January 1, 1945, of 

property including any rights or interests therein, owned at the time by 

nationals of the United States. 

Section 405 of the Act provide~ as follows: 

A claim under Section 404 of this title shall not be ~1~ ~ 
lowed unless the property upon which the claim is based 
was owned by a national of the United States on the date 
of nationalization or other taking thereof and unless the 
claim has been held by a national of the United States 
continuously thereafter until the date of filing with the 
Commission. 

The trust indenture of January 21, 1949, named no beneficiaries but the 

granter, ELLA WYMAN, reserved the right to appoint the trust funds among 

family members. ELLA WYMAN became a national of the United States by natural­

ization on November 22, 1946. It is further stated that Hans Wyman, a 

national of the United States since his naturalization on May 27, 1946, owned 

500 shares, or a one-half interest in the assets of ~Aktiengesellsohaft fur 

Montanwerte," a Swiss corporation, hereinafter referred to as Montanwerte, 
J 

including the three items whioh are the subject of these two claims; that on 

May 15, 1952, he gave his interest in Montanwerte to his son, Ralph M. Wyman, 

and created seven trusts for the benefit of his grandohildrenJ and that on 

January 24, 1956 Hans Wyman, acting as trustee of these seven grandohildren's 

trusts and as attorney for Ralph Wyman, sold the 500 Monta.nwerte shares in 

equal parts to the claimants herein. 

The corporations referred to under Ite•s (1) and (2) above and/or the 


property of said corporations oaae within the purview of Csechoslovak 


nationaliaation Dea~ea lo. 100/45 ga., etfeotive as ot Ootober 27, 19•5· 




A.a 

did not bS{}~JD.e a 

absenoe 

or 

(1) and 

- 3 ­

indica.ted .above Hans Wyman, who owned the interests herein. ...a..t....that .tiu, .. 

national of the United States until May 27, ~1L. 
~ I.n....the.._ 

of proof that the properties of the said corporations were taken on 

subsequent to May 27, 1946, the portions of the claims based on Items 

(2) are not compensable. (Section 405 of the Act, supra.) 

With respect to Item (3) above, the Commission finds that this repre­

sented a claim expressed in Swiss francs due to Montanwerte from two Czecho­

slovakian textile firms from a time prior to the war, that the firms were 

nationalized in 1945 and transferred to Pojizerske (national enterprise). 

Thereafter Pojizerske agreed to repay the debt within a year without interest 

or within five years with 5fo interest. By letter of September 18, 1947, 

Pojizerske confirmed that the amount as of December 31, 1938 was 

1,635,166.40 francs, and by letter of February 13, 1950 Pojizerske stated 

that the Czechoslovak Ministry of Finance refused transfer of Swiss francs 

and further indicated that the obligation was considered to fall within the 

purview of the Czechoslovak-Swiss .Agreement of December 22, 1949. By a 

letter of March 26, 1956, the Swiss Commission for Indemnities in connec­

tion with Nationalizations advised that under the Protocol of December 22, 

1949, Montanverte should not claim its capital claim against Pojizerske by 

way of Switzerland and further stated that the interest claims of Monta.n~erte 

were not settled by the Agreement of December 22, 1949. In 1949 Montanwerte 

was owned by United States citizens. 

The Oommission has considered this matter in light of its previous de­

cision that "creditor claims" as a general rule are not compensable under 

Section 404 of Title IV of the Act unless there has been an annulment,11 

On the basis of the entire reoord, the Commission concludes that the evi­

dence herein establishes that the action of the Government or 01eohoalovakia 

constituted an annulment of the debt olaim against Pojimerske. It ia there­


fore concluded that claimants are entitled to oompensation for thi• loes. 


i/ ~cision No. CZ-734 affirmed January 4, 1961, in teit lltitr At th1 


91.•ia ot aJIH@ 'JIAnflG CQRfQRATION, Olaia lo. CZ-3978. 

http:1,635,166.40


--

~as 408,791.60 Swiss francs, 

- 4 ­

The Commission further finds that a one-quarter interest in the debt 

equivalent to $93,502.20 converted at the of­

ficial rate of exchange of 4.372 Swiss francs to one dollar in 1938, that 

the interest thereon at the rate of 3% from December 31, 1938 to February 13, 

1950 is $31,182.98, a total of $124, 685.18, and that each claimant herein 

is entitled to compensation in this amount. 

Accordingly, it is 

ORDERED that the fol l owing awards be certif ied to the Secretary of 

the Treasury: 

AWARDS 

An award is hereby made to ELLA WYMAN and FRANK H. WYMAN as Trustees 

under Indenture of Trust dated January 21, 1949, known as ELLA WYMAN B 

TRUST in the principal amount of One Hundred Twenty Four Thousand Six 

Hundred Eighty-Five Dollars and Eighteen Cents ($124,685.18) plus interest 

thereon at the rate of 6% per annum from February 13, 1950 to August· 8, 

1958, the effective date of Title IV of the Act, in the amount of Sixty 

Three Thousand Four Hundred Sixty-Four Dollars and Seventy-Six Cents 

($63,464.76) for a total award in the amount of One Hundred Eighty Eight 

Thousand One Hundred Forty-Nine Dollars and Ninety-Four Cents ($188,149.94) ; 

and an award is hereby made to ELLA WYMAN and THOMAS G. WYMAN' as 

Trustees under Indenture of Trust dated January 21, 1949, known as ELLA 

WYMAN C TRUST in the principal amount of One Hundred Twenty Four·· ·Thou~and 

Six .Hundred Eighty-Five Dollars and Eighteen Cents ($124,685.18) plus 

http:124,685.18
http:188,149.94
http:63,464.76
http:124,685.18
http:31,182.98
http:93,502.20


I 

August S, 1958, 

- 5 ­

interest thereon at the rate of tJ1, per Ml!lum from February 13, 1950 to 

the effective date of Title IV of the Act, in the amount 

of Sixty Three Thousand Four Hundred Sixty-Four Dollars and Seventy-Six 

Cents ($63,464.76) for a total award in the amount of One Hundred Eighty 

Eight Thousand One Hundred Forty-Nine Dollars and Ninety-Four Cents 

($188,149.94). 

Dated at Washington, TI. C. 

SfP 14 1962 

COMMISSIONERS 


http:63,464.76


·---- ...-~+· 

FOREIGN dLAJMS SETTL~N1~ CO'MMISSION 
· OF THE uNlTED STATES 

Washington 25) D,. c. 

In The 	Matter Of The Clai m Of 

ELLA WYMAN and FRANK H. WYMAN as Clai~ No. CZ~4347 
Trustees under IndentJire of Trust 

dated January 21, 1949, kn Jwn as ••

ELLA WYMAN B TRUST 


ELLA WYMAN and THOM.AS G~ WYMAN a s '" 11 Claim No. CZ-4348 
QTrustees under Indent-.J.re of Tr-1:st .... 

r~ r- () r ·dated January 21) 1949, kn Jwn as Decision Nv . CZ- ~ ~ ....., J 
ELLA WYMAN C TRUST 
C/o Frank H. Wyman 
375 Park Avenue ...

• 
New York 22 , New Yor k 

...Under the int ernational Claims Se ttlement . . 	 0 

0Act of 	 1949, as amended ., 

Counsel for Claimants e 

Gardner, Morrison &R~gers 


Sui t e 1126 Wocdwar j Building 

Washington 5, D. G. 


PROPOSED DECISION
-	 ,_,_,__..., 

These claims were each fi l ed in the amount of $247,691 .03 

against the Government of Czechoslovakia under Title IV of the In er­

nation~l Claims Settlement Act of l 949, as amended. 

The claims are each based on a one-quar-cer interest in : 

(1) 15 ,810 shares of West bohmische1r Bergbau Akt ienverein 
(2) 225 shares of Aussiger Chem1sche 
(3) 	 a claim agains~ Pojizerske Eavlnarske Zavody, Narodil1 

Podn"ik 

Section 404 of the Act provides, inter alia, for the determina­

tion by the CoJlllllission in accordance vith applicable substantive lav, 

including internatio~al law, of the validity and amount of claias b7 

nationals of the United States against the GovernMnt or Caeobol&lcntll1& 
I 

http:247,691.03
http:Indent-.J.re


_,, 2 ­

Section 405 0f the Act provides as f Jllows ~ 

A claim under Section 404 of t his title shall not be al­
lo~ed uniess the property up_n whi ch tte ~~aim 1 8 based 
\.TB.S owned by a nati ')Dal cf tr...e Uni :.ed Sta"tes .Jn tne date 
of nationalization or other ~aking ~here : f anj ~n:ess the 
claim has been held by a nationa~ c, f the United Sta tes 
continuously thereafter until the aa~Je of fi:1ng wi t-t t,he 
Commission . 

It is 8a1d that t.ne t r us t inden-r.1 ....re cf J an-lAary 2i.:1 1949, names no 

beneficiaries but tha t the grantor 1 ELLA wr""MAN, has reserved tne r ight 

to appoint the tr-1.1st f unds am.:ng fami l y members. ELLA WYMAN became a 

national of the United Sta~es by natura~1zat1:n on November 22, 1946 . 

It is further s t a t ed tha t Hans Wyman , a naT1 : na~ of ~te Unit,ed S~ates 

since his natura_ization on May 2:', 191.6} owned 500 shares , or a one-

half interest in the asseLS Qf "AktiengeseL:scbaft fur Mon~a~werte,n a 

Swiss corporation, hereinafter referred tc as Montanwer-r,e , including r.te 

three items whi ch are the s~hje~t of ~tese t wo cl ai ms ; that ~n May :s, 

1952 , he gave his i nterest in Mo~tanwer~e to his son, Ral ph M. Wyman, 

and creat,ed seven t r u.sts f _,r -r,b.e benef1 t cf bis grandchildren; an.j that 

on January 24, 1956 Hans Wyman, a cting as t r ustee of these seven gr an:l­

children ' s t r usts and as att~rney f J r Ralph Wyman, sold the 500 

Montanwert e shares in equa: parts to the clai mant s herein. 
I 

T~e corpora~ions referred to under I~ems (1) and (2 ) above and/or 

the property of said cor porations came within the purview of Czechoslov'"!ik 

nationalization Decree No. 100/45 §:Q . , effe~tive as of Oct.ober 27, ....945 . 

As indicated above Hans Wymanj who owne~ the in~erests herein a~ that ~ime, 

did not become a national of ~he United· St ates until May 27, 1946 . In the 

absence of proof th.8.t the properties of the said corporations were t aken 

on or subsequent to May 27, 1946, the portions of the claims based on 

Items (1) and (2) are not compensable. (Section 405 of the Aot, 1upr5.} 

With reapeet to Itea (3) above, it is said this represented • elaia 



• 


the record , Pojizerske is said to have agr eed to repay the debt wi t hi n 

a year wi t hout interest or w1 t bin fi ve year s wi th Ji 'in t erest . By l e. t e r 

of Apri l 28, 1947 to Mon t anwert e , t ne lar~dni Banka C~~koslovensk~ s .a ted 

that debts owed by toe f i rms Tannwalder Baumw :i1isp1nnfabr ik ani Lederer 

& Wolf or their success or s (Pojizer ske ) w--·uld be -: r ea -r,ed in t he same way 

as other claims of Swiss creditors ~f s a irj f i rms . 
! By l~tter of Sept ember 

18, 1947 Pojizerske ~.:>nf~ rmed t ria t -:ne am:nmt as of December 31 
1 

:9.)8 

was 1 J635, 166 . 40 fran 2s, and f~;rtter ad-v ~ sed t.Jta t t he agreeme:: .. was 

subject to approval by the NaTi Dna: Bank :1 wt ..1ch was refused a~c .::,r1ing 

to another l et t er from Pojizerske of September <3, 1947 . 
. 

There has been submit r:ed a l etter :> f February 13, 1950 f r um 

Pojizerske concerning Mon :anwer~e , sta~ing t~at based on an ins~F-ic-

tion of the Czechosl ovak Minist ry 0f Finance , Pojizerske was unabl e ~o 

trapsfer the amount of 180~000 Swis s F'rancs , and f urther indica vi ng t ha: 
I 

the obligat i op was cons i dered tu fall wi thin the pur view of 11he .: ze ~ho-,,, 
I 

slovak~Swiss Agreement of December 22 , 1949. By a le~ter of Mar~h 26, 

1956 (tpe rec or d does not disclose what may h~ve occurred in t he int er­

venin~ t~me), the Swi~s Commisrion f or I n je:rnni t ies in connecti~n wi~h 
, 

Nation~iizations advi~ed tpat under t he Protocol of December 22 1949, 
' 

Montanwert e 
,. \ • 

shocl.d n~t claim i t s capit al cl~im against PoJizerske by
.. r., 1 

way of Swit zerl and and furt her s t a t ed t hat t he interest cl aims of 

Montanwert e were not settled by the Agreement of December 22, -949. 

The Commission has ~onsi s ien·1'ly n.eJ.d t hat the nationa i zation of 
. 

a 'debtor company does not c-onstitute a taking of t.he property of an un­

s~cured credit6r of the patiooali.zsd company .wbe.re there has been no 

~ 

e.nnullment Gr repudiati9n of the debt. The Oomais-sion is of the 
I 

aiK~ion that the record does not establish that this debt was annulled 

or repudiated b1 the ~eni.nt of Czechoslovakia eo •• to con•Ui te 
··"~''1:'1-~ 

ta\inc ot tlJI ·&1LM11111 



- 4 ­

Government of Czechosl0vakia to pay an unsecured debt Wl.11 no1~ give r ise 

to a compensable claim under Secticn 404 ..,f "t te Act.. (De c1 si.on Ne'~ 

2oration, Claim No. CZ-3978) . Tcia does no~ ~eny ~ta~ a claim fo r such 

debts exists but rather tha~ the s~a~~te does nov provide f~r s .ch claims. 

Accor dingly9 f or t he reasons stated abcve" the claims must be and 

hereby are denied. 

Dated at Washingtonj D. C. 

BY DIRECTION OF 1~.HE SOMMISSION ~ 

F·ran0is T. Masterson 
c:erk ~f the Commission 


